

No. 06-633

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

PHILIP MORRIS USA, INC., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF MINNESOTA,

Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE MINNESOTA SUPREME COURT**

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT IN OPPOSITION

MIKE HATCH
Minnesota Attorney General
BRADFORD S. DELAPENA
Assistant Attorney General
RITA COYLE DEMEULES
(Counsel of Record)
Assistant Attorney General
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 900
St. Paul, MN 55101-2127
(651) 296-0692

Attorneys For Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI..... 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION..... 5

I. ADEQUATE AND INDEPENDENT STATE GROUNDS SUPPORT THE MINNESOTA SUPREME COURT’S DECISION. THE PETITION THEREFORE FAILS TO INVOKE THIS COURT’S JURISDICTION...... 6

II. THE MINNESOTA SUPREME COURT’S DECISION DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH THIS COURT’S CONTRACT CLAUSE JURISPRUDENCE...... 12

A. THE FEDERAL UNMISTAKABILITY DOCTRINE IS PART OF THIS COURT’S CONTRACT CLAUSE JURISPRUDENCE..... 13

B. THE MINNESOTA SUPREME COURT’S DECISION IS CORRECT AND IS IN HARMONY WITH THIS COURT’S CONTRACT CLAUSE JURISPRUDENCE..... 14

III. THIS COURT SHOULD DECLINE REVIEW BECAUSE THE PRESENT CASE DOES NOT PROVIDE A VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING ANY CONFUSION THAT MAY EXIST AMONG THE LOWER COURTS CONCERNING APPLICATION OF THE UNMISTAKABILITY DOCTRINE AND THE MEANING OF *WINSTAR*...... 23

CONCLUSION..... 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Allied Structural Steel Co. v. Spannaus</i> , 438 U.S. 234, 244 (1978)	13
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722, 729 (1991).....	7, 9
<i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> , 440 U.S. 648 (1979).....	9, 10
<i>Enter. Irrigation Dist. v. Farmers’ Mut. Canal Co.</i> , 243 U.S. 157, 165 (1917).....	10
<i>Fox Film Corp. v. Muller</i> , 296 U.S. 207 (1935).....	8, 9
<i>Gen. Dynamics Corp. v. United States</i> , 47 Fed. Cl. 514, 535-36 (2000).....	27
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Romein</i> , 503 U.S. 181, 187 (1992)	10
<i>Herb v. Pitcairn</i> , 324 U.S. 117, 125 (1945).....	7
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52, 60, n.4 (1995)	7
<i>Memphis Natural Gas Co. v. Beeler</i> , 315 U.S. 649, 654 (1942)	7, 8
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 453 U.S. 130 (1982)	passim
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032, 1040 (1983)	11
<i>Mun. Investors Ass’n v. City of Birmingham</i> , 316 U.S. 153, 157 (1942).....	10
<i>Murray v. Charleston</i> , 96 U.S. 432 (1877).....	15, 20-22
<i>St. Louis v. United R. Co.</i> , 210 U.S. 266, 280 (1908).....	19
<i>State of Indiana ex. rel. Anderson v. Brand</i>	10
<i>State v. Great Northern Railway Co.</i> , 119 N.W. 202 (Minn. 1908), <i>aff’d</i> , <i>Great Northern Railway Co. v. State</i> , 216 U.S. 206 (1910)	4, 6, 11, 16
<i>Tamarind Resort Assocs. v. Gov’t of the Virgin Islands</i> , 138 F.3d 107, 112 (3d Cir. 1998). 24, 25, 26, 27	
<i>United States Trust Co. v. New Jersey</i> , 431 U.S. 1 (1977).....	15
<i>United States v. Winstar Corp.</i> , 518 U.S. 839 (1996).....	passim

Volt Info. Servs., Inc. v. Bd. of Tr. of Leland Stanford Junior University, 489 U.S. 468, 474 (1989)..... 7

Yankee Atomic Elec. Co. v. United States, 112 F.3d 1569, 1579 (Fed. Cir. 1997), *cert. denied*, 524 U.S. 951 (1998)..... 25, 27

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)..... 1, 5, 6
Act of July 14, 2005, ch. 4, art. 4, §§ 1-6, 2005 Minn. Laws (1st Sp. Sess.) 2541-44 2
Minn. Stat. § 256.9658..... 2

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Minn. Const. art. I, § 11 6
U.S. Const., art. I, § 10..... 6, 13
